
No.278- PAR(Genl.)/G5C-01/2025 

1. 

2. 

The Govemor is pleased to place the service of the following officer(s) in the rank of Deputy 
Secretary under WBSs (West Bengal Secretariat Service) in the Department as mentioned in the column 
(4) against them for officiating in the post of Joint Secretary under WBSS (West Bengal Secretariat 
Service) within the revised pay Structure of Level-21(Rs.123100- -Rs.191800/-) of Schedule-I under 
W.B.S(ROPA) Rules, 2019 with effect from the date as per column(3) until further order(s). 

SI. 
No(s). 

(1) 

3. 

4. 

5. 

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL 
Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, 

General Cell, 

6. 

NABANNA, 325,S.C.Road, Howrah-711102 
NOTIFICA TION 

7. 

Name(s) of the Deputy Secretary or 
Equivalent post with present place of 

posting 
(2) 

Sri Nirmal Kumar Roy, 
Panchayat & Rural Development 

Sri Anil Baran Hembram(ST), 
Industry, Commerce & Enterprises 
Smt. Suchitra Ganguly, 

Finance 

Sri Susen Halder(SC), 
Housing(Estate Directorate) 
Sri Titas Kanti Biswas(SC), 

Public Works 
Smt Bulbul Soren(ST), 

Land & Land Reforms and Refugee 
Relief & Rehabilitation 

Sri Nirod Ch. Biswas(SC), 
Labour 

Dated, Howrah, the 21st January, 2026 

No.278-/1(08)-PAR (Genl.)N/G5C-01/2025 

With Effect 
from 
(3) 

01.11.2025 

19.12.2025 

19.12.2025 

19.12.2025 

19.12.2025 

01.01.2026 

01.01.2026 

Department(s) for 
officiating in the post of 

Joint Secretary 
(4) 

Tribal 

Development 
Industry, Commerce & 

Enterprises 
Public Enterprises & 

Industrial Reconstruction 

Irrigation & Waterways 

Health & Family Welfare 

Public Works 

Water Resources 
Investigation & 
Development 

This order issues in the interest of public service and in terms of Memo No.6075-F 
Dtd.21.06.1990 and 3015-F Dtd.13.03.2001 read with Memno No.5962-F Dtd.25.06.1991 of Finance 
Department and Notification No.1781-PAR(Genl.) Dtd.19.12.2023, read with 1786-PAR(Genl.) 
Dtd.20.12.2023 and the Notification No.52 1-PAR(Genl.) Dtd. 14.03.2024 as published in the Kolkata 
Gazette Extraordinary. 

By order of the Governor 
Sd/ 

OSD & E.O Sr. Special Secretary 
to the Govt. of WNest Bengal 

Dated, Howrah, the 21st January,2026 

Copy forwarded for informnation and taking necessary action to: 
01.The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700 001. 
02.The Additional Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/Secretary, --
03.The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office -I, Old Khadya Bhawan,3rd 

Floor(East Side),11A Mirza Ghalib Street,Kolkata-700087. 

--Department. 
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04. The Accounts Officer,Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-II, Old Khadya Bhawan, 2"d & 3rd 
Floor(West Side),11A Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087. 

05.The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-III, SUBHANNA, SGO Complex, 
S"& 6Floor,Block-DE, Sector-I, Bidhannagar , Kolkata-700064. 

06.Sri/Smt. , Deputy Secretary, -
He/She is requested to join his/her new assignment. 

07. The I. T. Cell, P. and A.R Department for uploading 
08. Guard File. 

--Department. 

OSD & E.O Assistant Secretary 
to the Government of West Bengal 
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